

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW SASSER,

Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,
Arkansas Division of Correction

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

KELLY FIELDS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement.....	1
Discussion	12
I. The first question presented does not merit review.	12
A. This case does not present Sasser’s first question.	13
B. There is no conflict on the first question presented.	15
C. The court of appeals’ holding that Sasser’s new claims were an abuse of the writ makes review of the first question presented futile.	17
II. Only the first part of the second question presented potentially merits review.	19
A. The Court should hold this petition pending resolution of Arkansas’s petition on essentially the same question in <i>Payne v. Jackson</i> , or if the Court denies review in <i>Jackson</i> , it should deny the petition here.	19
B. The second half of the second question presented does not merit review.	21
1. This case does not present the second half of Sasser’s second question	21
2. There is no conflict on the second part of the second question presented.....	21
3. The decision below is correct.	21
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	13, 15
<i>Bowling v. Kentucky</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	14
<i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018)	11-12
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. at 320 (2010)	18
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	12
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Sasser v. State</i> , 902 S.W.2d 773, 776 (Ark. 1995).....	1, 2
<i>Sasser v. State</i> , 993 S.W.2d 901 (Ark. 1999)	2
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	5
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	6
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 461 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011)	24

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. 2244	12, 17, 18
----------------------	------------

28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	18

Other Authorities

Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	25
Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed., text revision 2000)	26
Charles Alan Wright and Arthur Miller, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. 4427 (3d. ed.) (April 2021 update).....	17
